1
Carbon molecular sieve hollow fiber membranes derived from dip-coated precursor hollow 1
fibers comprising nanoparticles 2
Yuhe Cao
1
, Kuang Zhang
1
, Chen Zhang

4D shows the magnified SEM image of the cross section, a 100 nm thin nanoscopically porous 235
layer at the top of the sheath layer. This layer can effectively suppress the polymer solution 236
penetrating inside the fiber during dip-coating. 237
 238
Fig. 3. A schematic illustrating the fabrication of dual-layer composite CMS hollow fiber 239
membranes using dip-coated precursor hollow fibers comprising nanoparticles. 240
10
 241
Fig. 4. Cross-sectional scanning electron microscopy of hollow fiber support comprising silica 242
nanoparticles : (A) overall cross-section of a hollow fiber; (B) morphology of the fiber wall; (C 243
and D) the side view of precursor fiber sheath layer. 244
3.2 Coating 6FDA:BPDA-DAM at high RH 245
The as spun nanoparticle containing precursor fiber was coated with 4% 6FDA:BPDA-DAM at 246
high RH of 60%. As is shown in Fig. 5A, the coated layer is partially porous. This structure was 247
formed due to the phase separation caused by high RH. CMS membranes were prepared via 248
pyrolyzing the coated precursor at 675 °C and 800 °C, which we name as CMS-4-HRH-675 and 249
CMS-4-HRH-800, respectively. Table 3 shows the permeation results for these CMS membranes. 250
Compared with CMS membranes derived from monolithic 6FDA/BPDA-DAM precursor hollow 251
fibers pyrolyzed at 675 °C (CO2/CH4 selectivity of 70), CMS-4-HRH-675 showed lower 252
selectivity (26) possibly due to defects in the separation layer. The defects can be attributed to 253

12
Table 3. Permeation results of CMS membranes from 4% 6FDA:BPDA-DAM coating at RH 273
60%. 274
Sample name
Concentration of the coating
polymer solution (wt.%)
Pyrolysis
temperature
(° C)
CO2
Permeance
(GPU)
Selectivity
αCO2/CH4
CMS-4-HRH-675 4 675 547.9±86.5 26.0±10.1
CMS-4-HRH-800 4 800 336.5±21.5 33.0±3.0
 275
3.3 Coating 6FDA:BPDA-DAM at low RH 276
To suppress phase separation during the dip-coating, we investigated dip-coating at low RH. We 277
used three different concentrations of 6FDA:BPDA-DAM polymer solution for the dip-coating 278

permeance of 189.1 GPU. CMS membranes derived from monolithic 6FDA:BPDA-DAM 299
precursors at 550 °C gives 30-35 for CO2/CH4 selectivity with 350 GPU for CO2 permeance [14]. 300
The CO2/CH4 selectivity of CMS-4-LRH-550 is similar to the monolithic derived CMS, while 301
the CO2 permeance (455.2 GPU) is higher. The support layer of the CMS-4-LRH-550 remains 302
highly open during pyrolysis without densification, as is shown in Fig. 8 A-B. With pyrolysis 303
temperature increasing from 550 °C to 800 °C, the CO2/CH4 selectivities increased remarkably 304
to 80.9. This is because the CMS skin structure becomes more tightly packed at high final 305
pyrolysis temperature, resulting in the ultramicropore size distribution shifting to the lower size 306
end[19, 20]. Nevertheless, the supporting layer is still highly open, as is shown in Fig. 8 C-F. 307
This result indicates the nanoparticle supported core layer avoids support densification, which 308
reduced  mass transfer resistance compared with traditional monolithic CMS membranes.  309
Comparison to the earlier reported 6FDA:BPDA-DAM composite on a P84 support without 310
nanoparticles, but with a sol-gel treatment to prevent collapse is also useful.  Specifically, such a 311
precursor coated at 10% RH with 2% 6FDA:BPDA-DAM and pyrolyzed at 675 C gave 312
75.5±2.5 GPU CO2 and CO2/CH4 selectivity of 72.2±0.1 [14].  The previous lower productivity 313
CMS without nanoparticles was not studied at 800C, like CMS-4-LRH-800, however, it would 314
clearly be less productive but may have higher selectivity, suggesting that optimization and 315
analysis of both types CMS will be valuable. 316
Table 4. Permeation results of CMS membranes from 6FDA:BPDA-DAM coating at RH 10%. 317
Membrane name
Concentration of the coating
polymer solution (wt.%)
Pyrolysis
temperature
(°C)
CO2
Permeance
(GPU)
Selectivity
αCO2/CH4
CMS-2-LRH-675 2 675 606.5±4.5 18.1±0.2
CMS-3-LRH-675 3 675 266.7±59.7 31.2±4.4
CMS-4-LRH-550 4 550 455.2±2.3 33.6±1.8
CMS-4-LRH-675 4 675 199.1±29.1 55.7±11.6
CMS-4-LRH-800 4 800 189.1±27.2 80.9±5.5
 318
14
 319

Table 5. Permeation results of CMS membranes for 6FDA-DAM:DABA (3:2) coating at RH 338
10%. 339
Sample name
Concentration of
the coating
polymer solution
(wt.%)
Pyrolysis
temperature
(°C)
CO2
Permeance
(GPU)
Selectivity
αCO2/CH4
CMS-DABA-4-LRH-675 4 675 321.6±10 16.1±1.0
CMS-DABA-4-LRH-675-SOAK 4 675 311.2±1.3 21.7 ± 3.6
CMS-DABA-5-LRH-675 5 675 227.6± 20.4 31.8± 2.7
CMS-DABA-5-LRH-675-SOAK 5 675 184.8±1.8 58.9±4.6
 340
conditions. As is shown in Fig. 9A and B, the coating layer is dense with some minor phase 341
separation at low RH. We assume these differences are due to the -COOH groups on the DABA 342
moieties, with  higher moisture affinity compared to the 6FDA:BPDA-DAM polymer functional 343